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CAMPUS MAP / INDEX

O�ces

Restaurant & Shop Name Building Floor Map

MINAMEN CAFE（Cafe & Ramen）
Seven-Eleven (Convenience Store)
GARDEN TERRACE LION (Restaurant)
STARBUCKS (Co�ee Shop)
OIC Cafeteria (Co-op Cafeteria)
OIC Meal Shop (Co-op Convenience Store)
OIC Shop (Co-op Shop)

Restaurants & Shops

A(AS)

B

C

p.51F

Department / Section Building Floor Map
Campus Information Center
 (O�ce of Campus Management and Security)

International Center

Teacher's Lounge

MANABI Station

Administrative O�ce, College of Business Administration

Administrative O�ce, College of Policy Science

Administrative O�ce, 
College of Comprehensive Psychology

Administrative O�ce, Inter-Faculty Graduate Schools
 (Graduate School of Technology Management, 
Graduate School of Management)

O�ce of Student A�airs

Research O�ce

Administrative O�ce, College of Global Liberal Arts

Disability Resource Center
Student Support Room

O�ce of Athletics & Sports Services

Medical Service Center

INFORMATION (Building B Reception)

O�ce of Regional Collaboration

RAINBOW Service Desk

The Ibaraki Chamber of Commerce and Industry 

General Education Center, Career  Education Center
Service Learning Center, Language Education Center, 
Center for Language Acquisition(CLA), 
Teacher-Training Support Center

C

B 1F p.5

A(AN) 1F p.6

A(AC)
1F p.6

A(AS) 1F p.5

8F p.17

B
1F p.5

2F p.7

O�ce of Career Services

Extension Center

A

A

1F p.6

2F p.7
C 3F p.9

5・7～9F

7・8F p.15～18

p.14～18

5F p.13

2F
1-2F
2-5F

p.7
p.19・20
-

p.22--

1F p.5
D

G

A(AC) 4F
5F

6F

p.12
p.14

p.15

A(AN)
p.10

A(AC) 3F
A(AS) p.9

B

5F p.13

2-4F p.7・9・11
2F p.7

2F p.7

1F p.5

Facility Building Floor Map

iCommons
Beyond Borders Plaza （BBP）
Student Lounge
BA-House
PS-Lounge
SALL(Self-Access Learning Lounge)
Global Lounge
Faculty O�ce
Psy-collab Square
Graduate Study Room, Research Commons
MACHI Library
Event Hall
Conference Hall
Grand Hall
OIC Library *The entrance is on the 2nd floor.
Peer Learning Room *inside OIC Library
Gallery R-AGORA
Institute & Research Center
ICT-Lab.
Idea-Lab.
OIC Seminar House
Student Hall
Training Room
Locker Lounge
OIC Arena
Wakebayashi International Plaza
Wakebayashi International Plaza（Global House）
Ritsumeikan Counseling Center

Facilities

Building A

Building E

Building F

Building C

Building G
(Wakebayashi International Plaza) Building D

Building B 
Ritsumeikan Ibaraki 

Future Plaza( )

Bicycle Parking Lot A
(Authorized Personnel Only)

Parking Lot A
(Authorized Personnel Only)

North Entrance 
 (Iwakura Gate) 

East Entrance  
(Chujo Gate)

Southwest Entrance 
(Kasuga Gate)

Campus Promenade 
"SAKURA-NO-MICHI"

MIDORI-NO Promenade 
"KUSU-NO-MICHI"

Symbol Promenade 
"KAI-NO-MICHI"

JR Tokaido Line 
(Kyoto Line)

South Entrance 
(Nara Gate)

SORA-NO-
Plaza

Iwakura Park
(Ibaraki City Public Park)

Stage

OIC Field

New building under
construction

To be completed
in spring 2024( )

Motorcycle
Parking Lot

Parking Lot B
Bicycle Parking

Lot B

Bus Rotary

West Entrance 
(Hozumi Gate) 

Ritsumeikan Counseling
Center

North Wing（AN)

Central Wing（AC)

South Wing（AS)

N

Osaka MonorailOsaka Monorail

Kinki ExpresswayKinki Expressway

Osaka Chuo Loop RouteOsaka Chuo Loop Route

Building E
Energy Center

Building F
Stands

How the Room Numbers Work / Color Scheme p.3・4

O�ce Hours / T E L    p.21・22

Restaurant & Shop Opening Hours / TEL p.22

Certi�cate Issuing Machine Operation Hours  p.22

ATM Ser vice Hours p.22

Building D
Club Lockers, Arena

Building C
Cafeteria, Classrooms, Seminar House

Building B
(Ritsumeikan Ibaraki Future Plaza)
Library, Halls, Facilities for Research 
and Industry-Academia Collaboration

Building A
Classrooms, Research Labs, O�ces

*Please adhere to access noti�cations located in each building and on each �oor.

Building G
(Wakebayashi International Plaza)
Global House, Noh-Theater
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COLOR SCHEME
(Zone Color Concept)

The North/South zones of Buildings A, C, and D are 
designated by the use of seasonal colors on each wall. The 
colors make it possible to visually understand your location 
on campus, while the design compliments the continuous 
change of the seasons.  

 
  

  
 

 

 

 

  

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

  

 

Sym
bol Prom

enade 
"KA

I-N
O

-M
ICH

I"

S e a s o n a l  G r a d a t i o n

G
rayish Pink

Sprout

D
ull Yellow

 G
reen

D
affodil Yellow

D
ull Reddish Yellow

Light Reddish Brown

Pinkish Beige

Pale Lavender

For AN321 Seminar RoomEx

AN

Floor
North/
South

Position

East/
West 

Position

3 2 1

Building/
Wing

Early SpringEarly Spring AutumnAutumn MidsummerMidsummer Early SummerEarly Summer SpringSpring

Application of 
Color Scheme

HOW THE ROOM 
NUMBERS WORK

Each room number is structured using building, floor, North/South 
position, and East/West position details to associate the room with its 
location easily. It will become easier to find rooms if you memorize how 
these numbers are assigned.

C371

C372

C373

Idea-
Lab.

PS-
Lounge

BA-
House

Student
Lounge

AS365

AS368 AC348

AN316

AC330

AC345

AC344

AC343

AC342

AS
356

AS
357

AS
358

AC
338

AC
337

AC
336

AS364

AS363

AS362

East

NorthSouth

West

1234567

Building A, 
North Wing

Building A, 
South Wing

Building A, 
Central Wing

AN328

AN327

AN325

AN324

AN323

AN322

AN321

2
3
4
5
6

7
8
9

1

AN310 0

AC341AS361
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StairsEscalator

Women’s Toilet Men’s Toilet Accessible Facility

Vending Machine

AED
Japanese only

AED
English / Japanese Elevator

TEL

Cafeteria and Restaurant

Convenience Store

Information

ATM 

O�ces Restaurants and Shops

Commons Lecture Rooms 

Gymnasium and Student Facilities

Halls and Music Practice Rooms

Seminar Rooms and 
Other Academic Spaces

Shop

Room
8

Room
1

Room
5

Room
6

Room
7

●O�ce of Campus Management 
   and Security 1
●Campus Information Center 

O�ce of Campus
Management and Security 2

Teacher’s
Lounge

Concourse

Sub Concourse

iCommons 

 

AN110AC130

234

Room

OIC Cafeteria

MINAMEN
CAFE

D171

Locker Room
(Women) (Men)

D O�ce

Student
Club Room

Conditioning
Room

Training
Room

Trainer's Room Instructors' 
Lounge 

Faculty
Shared O�ce

Locker
Lounge

2 1
Student Hall

Work-
room

1

Work-
room

2

Work-
room

3

Certi�cate
Issuing

Machine

OIC Meal Shop

Meeting
Room1・2

Practice
Room

AS O�ce AC O�ce AN
O�ce

Seven-
Eleven

Student
Support

Room

SORA-NO-
Plaza

GARDEN TERRACE LION

MACHI Library

STARBUCKS COFFEE

Alumnus Lounge

*Seminar House
Entrance

Conference
Hall

Event Hall
1

Event Hall
2

Event Hall
3

(Grand Hall)

The Ibaraki Chamber of
Commerce and Industry

Music Practice Room

1
2

9 8

5

4

3

6・
7

OIC Shop

●Ritsumeikan 
   Ibaraki Clinic
●Medical Service
   Center

AS O�ce
●O�ce of Student A�airs
●O�ce of Athletics & 

Sports Services
●Disability Resource 

Center
●Career Center
●Extension Center

●Administrative O�ce, 
   College of Global Liberal 
   Arts

AC O�ce
●MANABI Station
●Administrative O�ce,

College of Business
Administration

●Administrative O�ce,
College of Policy Science

●Administrative O�ce, 
College of Comprehensive 
Psychology

●Administrative O�ce,
Inter-Faculty Graduate 
Schools

AN O�ce
●General Education Center
●Career Education Center
●Service Learning Center
●Language Education Center
●Center of Language 

Acquisition(CLA)
●Teacher-Training 

Support Center
●International Center

Beyond Borders Plaza 
（BBP）

Information

※Building G
（20P）
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Ostomate Restroom Nursing Room

StairsEscalator

Women’s Toilet Men’s Toilet

Accessible Facility

Vending Machine

AED
Japanese only Elevator

Service Elevator 

O�ces Commons

Lecture Rooms 

Gymnasium and Student Facilities

Library Halls and Music Practice Rooms

Seminar Rooms and 
Other Academic Spaces

BUILDING
A・B・C・D

Multimedia Rooms

Bicycle Parking

Concourse

Sub Concourse

ICT-
Lab.

Terrace

Terrace

Terrace
Terrace

Terrace
Terrace

OIC Arena

 AN221

 AN222 
AC242
 AC241 AS261

 AS262

 
AN224

 AN227
 AC247

 AC248

 AC244 AS264

 AS267
 

AN228

 AN212

 AC237 AS257

 AS252C274

C273

C272
Learning Studio

  C271

AS251

 AC232

 AC231

  AN210

 AN211

AC230

Studio

RAINBOW
Service
Desk

Grand Hall

O�ce of Regional
Collaboration

Learning Studio

Foyer

B275

B276

Gallery R-AGORA

Peer
Learning

Room

OIC
Library

*OIC
  Library
  EntranceO�ce of Library Services

※Building G
（20P）
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BUILDING
A・B・C・D

Commons Lecture Rooms 

Seminar Rooms and 
Other Academic Spaces Library

StairsEscalator

Women’s Toilet Men’s Toilet

Accessible Facility

Vending Machine

AED
Japanese only Elevator

Service Elevator 

AED
English / Japanese

C371

C372

C373
Learning
Theater

Learning
Studio

Idea-
Lab.

PS-
Lounge

BA-
House

Student
Lounge

AS365

AS368 AC348 AN328

AN327

AN325

AN316

AN310AC330

AN324

AN323

AN322

AN321

AC345

AC344

AC343

AC342

AC341

AS
356

AS
357

AS
358

AC
338

AC
337

AC
336

AS364

AS363

AS362

AS361

Concourse

Sub Concourse

Terrace

Terrace Terrace

Terrace

B374
Colloquium

Terrace

*The entrance is 
     on the 2nd �oor.

  OIC Library
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CommonsO�ces

Seminar Rooms and 
Other Academic Spaces Research Facilities

Library

StairsEscalator

Women’s Toilet Men’s Toilet

Accessible Facility

Vending Machine

AED
Japanese only Elevator

Service Elevator 

BUILDING
A・B・C

AED
English / Japanese

 

SALL

Extension
Center
Study Room

Full-Time
Language
Instructors'
O�ce

C472

C471

 
C473 AS465

AS464

AS463

AS462

AS461 AS451

AS456

AS455

AS454

AS453

AS452

AC431

AC436

AC435

AC434

AC433

AC432

AN421

AN425

AN427

AN428

AN429

AC448

AC449

AS458

AS457

AS459AS469

AS468

AN424

AN423

AN422

AN411

AN415

AN416

AN414

AN413

AN412

Concourse

Terrace Terrace

B401-B408
Project Room

Sub       Concourse

Graduate School Lounge

B411-B413
Research Conference

Room

Terrace

*The entrance is 
     on the 2nd �oor.

  OIC Library



Seminar Rooms and 
Other Academic Spaces

Library
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O�ces

Research Facilities

Commons

Stairs

Women’s Toilet Men’s Toilet Accessible Facility

Vending Machine

AED
Japanese only Elevator

BUILDING
A・B・C

Service Elevator 

AED
English / Japanese

Reception

Lounge3

B511-B516
Research Conference Room

Project Room B501-B510
Research Center
Institute

B517 Institute

51015102

5041

5045

5021

5030

5031

5040

5001

5010

5011

5020

G
arden Library

OIC
Seminar
House Lounge

2

Lounge
1

Industry-
Academia
Lounge

Terrace
Terrace

Terrace

AN510AN520AS550AS560

AN515

AN514

AN513

AN512

AN511

AS555

AS554

AS553

AS552

AS551

AS557AS567

AS564

AS561

AN517

AN521

AN524

AN527

Room
9

Room10

GLA Meeting Room

GLA Academic Advising Center

1
2

GLA Student Council O�ce

Global Lounge

AC Lounge

53155415

5311
5410

Faculty
O�ce 

5308
5408

53015402

Faculty
O�ce 

Learning Studio

Annex

Learning
 Studio

Annex
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Commons

O�ces

Laboratory

Graduate School Facilities

Research Facilities

Seminar Rooms and 
Other Academic Spaces

Stairs

Men’s
Toilet

Vending
Machine

Elevator

Service 
Stairwell 

Women’s
Toilet

Accessible
Facility

Service
Elevator 

AED English / Japanese

*A student, faculty, or sta� card is necessary to access 7F-9F.

Graduate Study
Room 2

Graduate
Study

Room 5

Graduate Study
Room 1

Meeting Room

Teaching Material
Preparation Room

Research
Commons

AS Lounge AC Lounge AN Lounge

 

AS
751

12

AS
761

AC
740

AC
730

AN
720

AN
721

AN
711

HIRAMEKI Lounge

HIRAMEKI
Lounge

 

   

  

  

Faculty O�ce
7511

75157615

7610

7509

7608

7601 7501

7415

7410

7109

71017201

7215

7210

7115

7111

7208

Faculty O�ce Faculty O�ce 

Faculty O�ce Faculty O�ce 

HIRAMEKI
 LoungeHIRAMEKI 

Lounge

Conference 
Room

Group Work 
Room 1

Playroom

Laboratory

Preparation   Room 
for Project  -  Based 
Learning

Laboratory

Cognition
 Laboratory

Behavior
 Laboratory

Cognition
Laboratory

Auditory
 Laboratory

Laboratory

Perception 
Laboratory 

Vision
Laboratory

Psychophys   iology 
Laboratory

LaboratoryDaily 
Living

Laboratory

Group 
Work

 Room 2

Interview
 Room

AS652

Laboratory 
Station

AN616

AN621

AN625 AN615

AN611

A610

Animal 
Behavior 

Laboratory

Animal 
Behavior 

Laboratory

AC648AC648

AC642AC642

AC641AC641AS661AS661

A620A660

AS653

AS662

AS663

AC645

AC644

AC643

AC647
AC646

AC639

AC638

AC637
AC636

AC631

AC634
AC633

AC632

AC635

AS651

A650

LaboratoryData Analysis
 Room 2

Data Analysis 
Room 1

Psy-collab 
Square

Faculty O�ce
Graduate

Study
Room

6

AS Lounge AC Lounge AN Lounge

LaboratoryLaboratory
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BUILDING
A

Commons

O�ces

Laboratory

Graduate School Facilities

Research Facilities

Seminar Rooms and 
Other Academic Spaces

Stairs

Men’s
Toilet

Vending
Machine

Elevator

Service 
Stairwell 

Women’s
Toilet

Accessible
Facility

Service
Elevator 

AED English / Japanese

 

90
01

90
28

    

HIRAMEKI
Lounge

HIRAMEKI
Lounge

AS Lounge AC Lounge AN Lounge

AS
961

AC
941

AC
931

AN
921

AN
911

AS
951

9615

9610
9511

9515 9415

9410
9311

9315

  

9215

9210
9111

9115

 

9509

9608

9601 9501

 

9309

9408

 

9109

9208

9402 9302
9201 9101

Faculty O�ce Faculty O�ce 

Faculty O�ce 

Faculty O�ce 

Faculty O�ce 

Faculty O�ce Faculty O�ce 

Research
O�ce

Co-Lab.
 

  

Conference
Room

Faculty 
Shared
O�ce

Research
Commons

AS Lounge AC Lounge AN Lounge

HIRAMEKI Lounge Meeting Room

HIRAMEKI
Lounge

8109

81018201

8215

8210

8115

8111

 
 

8208

34Graduate Study
Room 4

Graduate Study
Room 3

AS
850

AS
861

AS
851

AN
821

AN
811

AC
840

AC
830

 

8511

8509

8608

8601 8501

8515

 

8615

8610 8410

Faculty O�ce Faculty O�ce 

Faculty O�ce Faculty O�ce 

*A student, faculty, or sta� card is necessary to access 7F-9F.

12
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BUILDING
G
（Wakebayashi International  plaza）

Stairs

Women’s Toilet Men’s Toilet Accessible
Facility

Vending
Machine

AED
Japanese only Elevator

O�ces Commons Meeting space and Hall and 
Other Academic space

Service
Elevator 

R+ing

ESORA

Manager O�ce

OIC Japanese Garden
-NAGOMI-

OIC SAKURA Lounge

teahouse

Wakebayashi Yasuhiro
Memorial Room

Terrace

Terrace

OIC Asian Garden

Information

MINK

Noh-Theater

Directors Room

※Building C / D
（7P）

※Building C / D
（5P）
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OFFICE HOURS / TEL

Academic Support O�ce
Building / Floor Department / Section TelHours

072-665-2195

O�ce of General Education
・General Education 
 Center
・Career Education Center
・Service Learning Center
O�ce of Language
Education Planning 
and Development
・Language 
  Education Center
・Center for Language 
 Acquisition(CLA)

072-665-2061

072-665-2051

10:00-17:00

International Center

Teacher-Training 
Support Center

072-665-2070

Open for one month
from the start of each 

semester from
9:00-17:00（ ）RAINBOW

Service Counter 072-665-2620

Map

p.6

p.7

1F

2F

10:00-17:00

Building / Floor Map
Operation Hours

Mon.-Fri.

9:00-21:30 9:00-17:00 No service

Sat. Sun. & National Holidays

CERTIFICATE ISSUING MACHINE 
OPERATION HOURS

*Service times change on Saturdays, National Holidays, and days designated for makeup 
classes or examinations, and during Summer, Winter, and Spring breaks. Please check 
the “Current Students” tab on the Homepage or the operation hours listed on the 
Certificate Issuing Machine for details. 

1F
(in front of 
AS Office)

p.5

ATM  SERVICE HOURS

Building / Floor ATM
Service Hours

Map
Mon.-Fri. Sat.

Seven Bank, Ltd.  
(inside Seven-Eleven)

ÆON BANK, LTD

Kyoto Chuo Shinkin 
Bank

Sumitomo Mitsui 
Banking Corporation

Sun. &
 National Holidays

1F

1F
p.5

8:00-22:00 8:00-20:00
8:00-20:00

No service

10:00-16:0010:00-17:00

RESTAURANT & SHOP  OPENING HOURS / TEL

Building / Floor Restaurant / Shop Name TelHours Map

Seven-Eleven 
(Convenience Store)

GARDEN TERRACE LION 
(Restaurant)

STARBUCKS (Co�ee Shop)

OIC Cafeteria 
(Co-op Cafeteria)

OIC Meal Shop
(Co-op Convenience Store)

OIC Shop (Co-op Shop)

1F

1F

1F

10:00-17:00 072-648-5910

MINAMEN CAFE
（Cafe & Ramen） 10:00-20:00 -

11:30-15:00
17:00-21:00 072-645-5590

p.510:00-17:00 072-621-8445

8:00-19:00 072-645-4117

10:15-17:00

11:00-14:40
072-645-4103

*Weekdays in course offering period

O�ces of Student Services and A�airs

072-665-2110Medical Service Center 

Building / Floor Department / Section TelHours

9:30-17:00

072-665-2120Career Center

072-665-2135Facility reservation・
Scholarship

072-665-2125Extension Center

O�ce of Student A�airs 

Disability Resource Center
Student Support Room 

O�ce of Athletics & 
Sports Services

072-665-2130

072-665-2135

Map

p.51F

Regional Collaboration
Building / Floor Department / Section TelHours

9:00-17:30 072-665-2550O�ce of Regional
Collaboration 

Map

p.72F

Reservation -
only

North of
West
Entrance

072-665-2700Ritsumeikan Counseling 
Center

p.2

Colleges / Graduate School Administration O�ce
Building / Floor Department / Section TelHours

-

8:45-17:00

072-665-2090
Administrative O�ce, 
College of Business 
Administration 

072-665-2050MANABI Station
(O�ce of Academic A�airs)

072-665-2080

072-665-2190

Administrative O�ce, 
College of Policy Science 

072-665-2492Administrative O�ce, 
College of Global Liberal Arts

Administrative O�ce, 
College of Comprehensive 
Psychology

072-665-2100

072-665-2101

Administrative O�ce, 
Inter-Faculty 
Graduate Schools

●Graduate School of 
    Technology 
    Management

●Graduate School of 
    Management

Map

p.61F

Industry and Research Collaboration
Building / Floor Department / Section TelHours

9:00-17:30 072-665-2570Research O�ce 

Map

p.178F

Library
Building / Floor Department / Section TelHours

8:30-22:00 072-665-2520OIC Library 

Map

p.72F

*Weekdays in course offering period

Campus Management and Security, Rental Facilities 
Building / Floor Department / Section TelHours

9:00-17:30 072-665-2020Campus Information 
Center 

INFORMATION 
(Building B Reception)

OIC Seminar House 

D O�ce 
(Building D Reception)

Map

5F

1F

p.6

9:00-18:00 072-665-2500 p.5

For reservation 
9:00-19:30

Reception  
8:00-22:00

072-665-2650 p.13

9:00-22:00 072-665-2600 p.5

1F

1F

Wakebayashi
International Plaza1F 10:00-17:30 072-665-2763 p.19

*This list shows service hours for when classes are in session. Please check the notifications 
at each office as service hours change during days for makeup classes, holidays, and 
examination periods. 

*There are days and times when service counters are closed due to meetings and lunch 
breaks. Please check the notifications at each office.  




